(R-2021-344)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313451

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 1 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT A PRIVATE DONATION OF KN95 FACE MASKS, VALUED AT \$722,564, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2020, United States Health and Human Services Secretary Alex M. Azar II declared a public health emergency for the United States to aid the nation's healthcare community in responding to SARS-CoV-2, also known as COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2020, the County of San Diego Board of Supervisors ratified the Declaration of Local Health Emergency; and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom issued a Proclamation of a State of Emergency in the State of California related to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, the San Diego County Public Health Officer issued orders directing the public to take certain actions to protect the public health from COVID-19. The Public Health Order was amended several times and is in effect until further notice, unless extended. The current Public Health Order mandates the use of face coverings; and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, former Mayor Kevin Faulconer proclaimed the existence of a local emergency in the City of San Diego (City) as a result of COVID-19, which the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) ratified on March 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom issued guidance that mandated the use of face coverings for Californians when they are indoors or in other areas where physical distancing is not possible; and

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom updated existing guidance for the use of face coverings, requiring Californians to use face coverings at all times when outside the home, with limited exceptions; and

WHEREAS, City and Police Department policy requires police officers and other

Department members to wear face coverings while on duty; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Foundation is a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization; and WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Foundation acquired 249,160 KN95 protective face masks from a community donor and now seeks to donate them to the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, KN95 face masks are filtering, respirator masks approved by the World Health Organization as a safety measure against COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, KN95 face masks enhance the safety of police officers, other Department members, and members of the public against transmission of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has evaluated the donation in compliance with San Diego Council Policy (Council Policy) 100-02, Donation Acceptance, and determined that the donation is in the City's best interest, complies with applicable City laws, policies, ordinances, and resolutions; is unrestricted in use and distribution of the face masks, and does not obligate the City to any monetary expenditure or maintenance obligation; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has obtained approval for the donation from the Chief Operating Officer in compliance with Council Policy 100-02; and

WHEREAS, the value of the KN95 masks is \$722,564, requiring acceptance by the City Council pursuant to Council Policy 100-02; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the City, through the Police Department, is authorized to accept the donation of 249,160 KN95 face masks, valued at \$722,564, from the San Diego Police Foundation, for the purpose of public safety.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Ву	/s/ Michelle A. Garland	
•	Michelle A. Garland	
	Deputy City Attorney	
MAC	G:hm	
Febr	uary 19, 2021	
Or.D	ept:PSE	
Doc.	No.: 2593186	
	tify that the foregoing Resolution waing of 03/09/2021	as passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND
		City Clerk
		By /s/ Connie Patterson
		Deputy City Clerk
Appr	roved: 3/11/21 (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor
	,	
Veto		
	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	go onM	AR 0 9 2021	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	.cas ☑	, tays □	П				
-	<u> </u>						
Jennifer Campbell	<u>L</u> 7						
Stephen Whitburn	eppe 🛮						
Monica Montgomery St							
Marni von Wilpert	<u>/</u>						
, Chris Cate	<u>(</u>)						
Raul A. Campillo	ΣĮ						
Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	[Z] [7]						
Seari cio-Rivera	Щ		Ш	Ш			
Date of final passage MAR 1 1 2021 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) TODD GLORIA AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.							
(Seal)			ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	. MALAND San Diego, California.			
		ву Сол	mie Parti	رمرمي, Deputy			
			e City Clerk, San D				
	Resc	lution Numbe	er R31345	1			